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On July 13, a total of 38 former students and 3 student guests together with Sister Jeanne Houlihan, Sr Rose 
Duchesne, Ms Melaine Lee, Mrs Teresa Chow, Mrs Lydia Huang, Mrs Kathreine Tam and Ms Christine Wu gathered 
at the Chinese Club for the Annual General Meeting followed by a Chinese style buffet.  As 2007 was the last year 
Mrs Katherine Tam would be teaching at the Secondary School, a special cake was arranged for her.  She was also 
presented with a souvenir of Bricks of MCS.  What a party!   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The exhibit is an art piece inspired by the 
Maryknoll Sisters and the ‘red’ bricks that 
MCS has become so much associated with.   

A slice of cake for a new slice of life.  “Though I’m 
not teaching anymore, I’ll still help out at the 
library.  You can always come visit me!”  Mrs 
Katherine Tam. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



    

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                              

Did you know that when Mrs Tam answered the call 

for teachers at Maryknoll Convent School, Sister 
Rose Duchesne was her interviewer? 

Why is everybody looking to the other side when 

the camera is obviously is at the other end?  Only 
June Lo and Melody Funk spotted the real 
photographer. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At the Reception seated Lucy Khouw, Winnie Chow 

and Joyce Chan, part of our Exco team. 
                                  

Winners of FSA Scholarships and Sister Jeanne.  

One of the scholars who was unable to attend sent 
her father to receive the Scholarship instead.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

A first at FSA AGM, art pieces inspired by the red 

bricks of MCS were put on a silent auction. 
Melody Funk was our philanthropist for the 
evening.  She had the highest bid at the auction 
and took home the best “Bricks” of all. 

 



 
 

MCS Primary School Building 70th Anniversary 
 

Salute the 70 year old MCS Primary School Building 
 

This year marks the 70th anniversary of the Maryknoll school building.  A series of events in celebration was 
organized since spring, including a Photo Competition open to the public.  The highlight and grand finale was a 
Heritage Exhibition held over the first two weekends of November at the Auditorium, Old Wing of Maryknoll 
Convent School (Primary Section).  The Opening Ceremony took place on 3 Nov. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking hardly a day older than when we were at school 

Artifacts, archival photos and other exhibits were displayed to show the development of the school over the decades.  The 
Heritage Exhibition aimed to share with the community the efforts and dedication, vision and mission of the Maryknoll 
Sisters, and to share the joy of the Maryknoll anniversary.  Winners of the Photo Competition were presented with their 
prizes at the Opening of the Exhibition.   

Left Below: The winning photo of the 70th Anniversary Photo Competition 
captures the architectural beauty of the Maryknoll Building and at the same 
time delivers a serenity and regality that move the audience. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

The 70th Anniversary celebrations finally drew to a close with the Gala Buffet on November 10. Below are pictures of 
the FSA Exco. On the left photo, we also have Sr Jeanne Houlihan, Sr Rose Duchesne, Mrs Lydia Huang and Dr Cindy 
Chu, one of the chief organisers of the Heritage Exhibition. Pinny Yip, leftmost on second row, and June Lo, second 
right most on second row, were also actively involved in the Exhibition.  Thank you! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Right photo from left to right:  June Lo, Joyce Chan, Maggie 
Chau, Pinny Yip, Barbara Hung, Elaine Sum, Winnie Chow, 
Lucy Khouw & Patti Chan.  Anna Ip was unavailable to join 
the Exco table at the Gala Buffet. 

 

CHECK OUT OUR NEWLY RENOVATED WEBSITE 
 

The official FSA website at www.mcsfsa.com with its brand new look as well as user-friendly functions is now on!! 
Surf the site to foster better communication among all Maryknollers.  Riding on the convenience of cyber platforms, 
the new FSA Members’ Forum serves as a great communication channel for fellow Maryknollers to update profiles 
and to keep in touch with girls across time and space.  You can try to locate long lost classmates or teachers through 
this Forum, and be on top of the School’s latest news.  What’s more, we can re-direct messages for you, with your 
consent of course.  Doesn’t it sound exciting? 
 

All members please register at this forum to link up with fellow Maryknollers and keep in touch with our Alma Mater. 
 

Become a Rep for Your Graduating Class 
Being a representative for your graduating class entails keeping a most up-to-date contact list of your class and helping us 
disseminate information on forthcoming FSA events. Once in a while, you may also be invited to attend FSA meetings. Let us 
add your name to the following list! Send an email to enquiry@mcsfsa.com.  
 

 

 

1958 Nancy Yiu 1977 Regina Ching 1984 Caroline Doo 1990 Frieda Mak 2000 Donna Chan 

nspyiu@netvigator.com regina_ching@dh.gov.hk          dooc@netvigator.com friedayung@maks.com.hk          chandonna@gmail.com 

1959 Gloria Ko 1978 Patricia Hung 1985 Catherine Fung 1990 Denise Chu 2000 Marie Tam 

gen_off@mcs.edu.hk pjhung@netvigator.com catheringfung@163.com denise_chiu@hotmail.com          devholic@yahoo.com.hk 

1961 Janet Lai 1979 Betty Lo 1985 Ephrem Shiu 1991 Kitty Lam 2002 Salina Mak 

janetcslai@attglobal.net bettylo@kcho-fong.com ephrem.shiu@ubs.com kklam@dairy-farm.com.hk          saIina_hiro@yahoo.com 

196 Margaret Hong 1979 Emily Chan 1985 Mary Liu 1991 Roxanna Sin 2003 Florence Chan 

hongfkm@yahoo.com cemily@mtr.com.hk maryliu1@netvigator.com roxannasin@yahoo.com          florencechan714@hotmail.com 

1963 Teresa Wong 1979 Angela Ho 1985 Caroline Tsui 1992 Jacqueline Louey 2004 Crystal Leung

teresatongwong@yahoo.com.hk lawsurf@i-cable.com josum@netvigator.com jacqui@communion-w.com.hk          crystal.127@gmail.com

1966 Shelley Lee 1980 Julia Ma 1986 Anna Fung 1992 Gloria Ngok 2005 Mary Chan 

leeshel38@yahoo.com juiia.ma@shell.com anna613@yahoo.com.hk gloria_ngok@manulife.com.hk          Mary633@hotmail.com 

1967 Rose May Li Lau 1980 Kathy Lee 1986 Carol Wong 1993 Sally Kwok 2005 Karen Chiu 

rose_may_li@tela.gov.hk klflee@hku.hk carolw@hp.com sally.kwok@ubs.com          Karenchiu001305@yahoo.com.hk 

1968 Marigold Lai 1980 Angela Wong 1986 Lisa Ng 1993 Lorraine Li 2007 Safiyyah Lui

laulswm@archsd.gov.hk yiugor@netvigator.com lisa_ly_ng@hotmail.com lorraineli@yahoo.com safiyyahlui22@hotmail.com

1970 Nancy Lui 1981 Sandy Lamb 1987 Wendy Tsang 1993 Felicity Wong 2007 Loretta Li

nancylui@netvigator.com sandy@beautifulife.com.hk wendytsang@163.com tillamei@hotmail.com lori_1207@hotmail.com

1970 Abbe Wong 1981 Emily Ngan 1987 Hilda Yim 1995 Amy Lam 2007 Rachel Cheng

meechunwong@hotmail.com emilyns@asianet.hk.net  hildayim@hotmail.com          amylam@aesthetique.com.hk rachelcheng68@hotmail.com

1971 Hedy Tjioe Matteson 1982 Melody Funk 1987 Susan Wong 1995 Vanessa Cheung 2007 Rita Lee

hym@jwbristol.com melodyfunk@hotmail.com sopei@i-cable.com          vanessa.cheung@metrohk.com.hk lee88hse@netvigator.com

1971 Pat Ho Wu 1982 Sally Lai 1987 Patti Chan 1995 Judy Lam 2007 Ophelia Yu

wu_patricia@hotmail.com saIlypslai@hotmail.com          patti_chan@hk.ml.com          judylam0905@yahoo.com yuophelia@hotmail.com

1972 Kenzie Lau Kwong 1982 Ivy Lui 1987 Margaret Lou 1996 Cecilia Siu 2007 Sharon Ching

kenziek@kennandk.com ivylui@asl.com.hk margaretlou@hsbc.com.hk scecilia@gmail.com sharon_chinghk@hotmail.com

1972 Anna Wong 1983 June Lo 1988 Joyce Tam 1997 Fiona Cheung 2007 Vassillissa Lam

ricanngy@gmail.com June0166@netvigator.com joyceyyt@netvigator.com          fionachung@hkusua.hku.hk vassillissahk@gmail.com

1972 Judy Yuen 1983 Winnie Chow 1989 Elaine Sum 1998 Angel Kong 2007 Sara Law

jjechan@netvigator.com chow724@netvigator.com happy_esum@yahoo.com         angel.kong@gmail.com saratylaw@yahoo.com.hk

1973 Grace Chow 1984 Janice Lo 1989 Joyce Chan 1999 Clara Ma 2007 Gwen Lau

gracewmchow@hotmail.com Janicewkl@netvigator.com         joyce_chan@newyorklife.com.hk          clarama@graduate.hku.hk lau_gwen@hotmail.com

1974 Irene Li 1984 Cindy Chu 1989 Lily Wang 1999 Helen Li 

lisukkay@netvigator.com cindy@hkbu.edu.hk wanglwlm@i-urban.com.hk          helenhyli2@yahoo.com.hk 

1975 Barbara Hung 1984 Ronna Chao 1990 Michele Lau 1999 Winnie Mok 

bhung@ccblaw.com.hk ronna_chao@novelent.com michele.lau@pruagents.com.hk          winimok@hotmail.com 

1976 Haminah Wahab 1984 Ophelia Ngan 1990 Joanne Yau 1999 Chan Chung Yan

hwahablui@hotmail.com ongan@stanfordalumni.org joanneyau@post.harvard.edu          ac_ccyaa@yahoo.com

1976 Christine Lee 1984 Irene Chan 1990 Judy Man 2000 Charity Cheung 

clee@touchscreen.com.hk          hychan@hotmail.com manjudy@yahoo.com          charity_eros@hotmail.com 

http://www.mcsfsa.com/
mailto:mcsfsa@yahoo.co.uk

